MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

CHAP. 113

of Washington, and the commissioner of inland fisheries and game shall have both said fish ways remodeled, rebuilt or repaired as he shall deem necessary, during the summer of nineteen hundred thirty-one.

This appropriation to be made with the proviso that the state will pay one thousand dollars toward the remodelling, repairing and rebuilding of fish ways in the St. Croix river, at Calais, if the Dominion government, or the government of the province of New Brunswick, will pay a like amount towards this work.

Approved April 3, 1931.

Chapter 112.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Eustis Road.

State highway leading from Eustis. Resolved: That there be appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending December thirty-one, nineteen hundred thirty-one and the sum of five thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending December thirty-one, nineteen hundred thirty-two, to aid in improving the state highway leading from Eustis, in the county of Franklin, to the boundary line between the state of Maine and the Dominion of Canada at a place near the village of Woburn, in said Canada; said funds to come from the highway general funds.

Approved April 3, 1931.

Chapter 113.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Clerks, Stenographers, Messengers of the Several Committees of the Eighty-fifth Legislature.

Clerks, stenographers, etc., of legislative committees, compensation of. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of nine thousand, two hundred and forty dollars, to be paid to the persons named in the following schedule from the appropriation for contingent expenses of committees and contingent expenses of the Eighty-fifth Legislature.

Appropriations and Financial Affairs:

William H. Deering, Clerk, Bernice M. Lee, Stenographer,

\$700.00 350.00

Agriculture:

Erlon L. Newdick, Clerk,

200.00

CLERKS AND STENOGRAPHERS OF LEGISLATURE.	619 CHAP. 113
Aeronautics and Radio Control:	
Theodore A. Cloutier, Clerk,	75.00
Administrative Code:	
Laura Morrill, Clerk and Stenographer,	350.00
Banks and Banking:	
Earle R. Hayes, Clerk,	125.00
Claims:	
Walter A. Sampson, Clerk and Stenographer,	400.00
Education:	
Blanche E. Folsom, Clerk and Stenographer,	150.00
Engrossed Bills:	
Josephine B. Marshall, Clerk,	75.00
Federal Relations:	
Francis Cayouette, Clerk,	25.00
T 1: 400	
Indian Affairs:	
Ellis F. Baker, Clerk,	175.00
Inland Fisheries and Game:	
Winifred E. Clark, Clerk and Stenographer, Joseph C. Wilson, Messenger,	250.00 50.00
Insane Hospitals:	
Pauline F. Crockett, Clerk,	100.00
Interior Waters:	
Laura Merrill, Clerk,	5.00

Judiciary:

Earl L. Wing, Clerk,

боо.оо

620 CLERKS AND STENOGRAPHERS OF LEGISLATURE. CHAP. 113	
Blossom E. Butler, Stenographer, Frank H. Treworgy, Messenger,	300.00 150.00
Labor:	
Marguerite B. Girouard, Clerk,	75.00
Legal Affairs:	
Kenneth Fuller Lee, Clerk,	600.00
Florence Cimmino, Stenographer,	300.00
Michael McAllister, Messenger,	150.00
Library:	
Pauline Crockett, Clerk,	110.00
Mercantile Affairs and Insurance:	٠
Marguerite B. Girouard, Clerk,	100.00
Military Affairs:	
Francis J. Cayouette, Clerk, Stenographer and Messenger,	100.00
Pensions:	
Mrs. Isabelle Hills, Clerk,	125.00
Pownal State School:	•
Marguerite B. Girouard, Clerk,	10.00
Public Health:	
Blanche E. Folsom, Clerk,	150.00
Public Utilities:	
Edwin L. McLellan, Clerk and Stenographer,	400.00
Reapportionment:	
Ethel W. Lee, Clerk,	00.00
Salaries and Fees:	
Earle R. Hayes, Clerk and Stenographer,	400.00

•

CLERKS AND STENOGRAPHERS OF LEGIS	
	CHAP. 113
Waldo H. Clark, Messenger,	50.00
Sanatoriums:	
Marguerite B. Girouard, Clerk,	125.00
Sea and Shore Fisheries:	
Ellis F. Baker, Clerk,	200.00
State School for Boys, Girls, and State Refo	ormatories:
Edith Bissett, Clerk,	175.00
State Lands and Forest Preservation	
Lillian J. Coleman, Clerk,	100.00
State Prison: Edith Bissett, Clerk,	70.00
	50,00
Taxation:	
Marguerite Girouard, Clerk,	150.00
Ways and Bridges:	
I. W. Case, Clerk,	600.00
Mary Hamilton, Stenographer,	200.00
Printing:	
Joseph P. Grenier, extra services in connection with leg printing,	gislative 350.00
	05
Extra Committee Work:	
Carl O. Sawyer, extra work with executive department	
Harvey R. Pease, extra labor getting out legislative inc Bernice M. Lee, Stenographic work for Committee on '	
William H. Deering, extra accounting and indexing,	200.00
Margaret Coffin Payne, for proof-reading stenographic of the Senate after close of session,	reports
Approved April 3, 1931.	75.00